

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDGARDO ESTERAS,
TIMOTHY MICHAEL JAIMEZ FKA TIMOTHY M. WATTERS, AND
TORIANO A. LEAKS, JR.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH MEDICI
*Federal Public Defender,
Southern District of Ohio*

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
*Federal Public Defender,
Northern District of Ohio*

KEVIN M. SCHAD
250 E. 5th Street, Suite 350
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 929-4834
kevin_schad@fd.org

CHRISTIAN J. GROSTIC
Counsel of Record
1660 W. 2nd Street, Suite 750
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 522-4856
christian_grostick@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioners

May 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
1. <i>Edgardo Esteras’ Revocation Proceedings</i>	7
2. <i>Timothy Jaimez’ Revocation Proceedings</i>	9
3. <i>Toriano Leaks’ Revocation Proceedings</i>	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The panel decisions and dissents from orders denying rehearing en banc further entrench a deep and pervasive circuit split regarding how to interpret 18 U.S.C. § 3583(e).	12
II. The question presented raises an important and recurring issue fundamental to federal supervised-release-revocation law.....	15
III.The decisions below are wrong.	16
IV.These cases are ideal vehicles for resolving the question presented.	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

APPENDIX A: <i>United States v. Esteras</i> , Sixth Circuit order, August 16, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>United States v. Esteras</i> , Sixth Circuit amended order, December 20, 2023	4a
APPENDIX C: <i>United States v. Esteras</i> , Northern District of Ohio order, May 9, 2023	14a
APPENDIX D: <i>United States v. Esteras</i> , Sixth Circuit order denying petition for rehearing en banc, December 20, 2023.....	19a
APPENDIX E: <i>United States v. Esteras</i> , Sixth Circuit order denying petition for rehearing en banc, March 7, 2024.....	30a
APPENDIX F: <i>United States v. Esteras</i> , Northern District of Ohio hearing transcript (excerpts), April 18, 2023.....	35a
APPENDIX G: <i>United States v. Jaimez</i> , Sixth Circuit opinion, March 12, 2024	53a
APPENDIX H: <i>United States v. Jaimez</i> , Northern District of Ohio order, February 24, 2023.....	59a
APPENDIX I: <i>United States v. Jaimez</i> , Northern District of Ohio hearing transcript (excerpts), February 17, 2023.....	60a
APPENDIX J: <i>United States v. Leaks</i> , Sixth Circuit order, March 6, 2024	74a
APPENDIX K: <i>United States v. Leaks</i> , Northern District of Ohio order, June 29, 2023.....	76a
APPENDIX L: <i>United States v. Leaks</i> , Northern District of Ohio hearing Transcript, June 29, 2023	77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	18
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022)	17
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	16
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 63 F.4th 1254 (10th Cir. 2023)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 752 F.3d 1106 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Crudup</i> , 461 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Esteras</i> , 88 F.4th 1163 (6th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>United States v. Esteras</i> , 88 F.4th 1170 (6th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>United States v. Esteras</i> , 95 F.4th 454 (6th Cir. 2024).....	3
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Jaimez</i> , 95 F.4th 1004 (6th Cir. 2024).....	3
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 498 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 634 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Miqbel</i> , 444 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Vandergrift</i> , 754 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Vargas-Dávila</i> , 649 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 443 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12

United States v. Young, 634 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011) 12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 7
18 U.S.C. § 3553 1, 6, 8, 18, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3583 1, 5, 8, 12, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254 4
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837..... 17

RULE

SUP. CT. R. 12.....2, 7

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Dave S. Sidhu, Cong. Research Serv., LSB10929, *Can Retribution Justify the
Revocation of Supervised Release? Courts Disagree* (2023) 13
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)17, 19, 20
U.S. Courts, Judicial Business 2023 15
U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Federal Probation and Supervised Release
Violations* (2020) 15
